

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

WA No.69 of 2022

Neikhini Kaikho Mao.

Appellant

Vs.

State of Manipur & Anr.

Respondents

**BEFORE
HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. D. KRISHNAKUMAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.GUNESHWAR SHARMA**

ORDER

16.04.2025

D. Krishnakumar, C.J. :

[1] Mr. Anjan Prasad Sahu, learned counsel, appears for the appellant and Mr. S. Nepolean, learned Sr. GA, appears for the State respondents.

[2] After elaborate discussion, it is brought notice to this Court that connected matter along with condone application in MC(Rev.Pet)) No.23 of 2024 is also filed and the same is pending before the learned Single Judge. Therefore, both the parties made a request before this Court that the aforesaid condone application may be clubbed together.

[3] In view of the above, Registry is directed to club the instant appeal along with the said condone delay application in MC(Rev.Pet)No.23 of 2024 and list it on 12.05.2025.

JUDGE

CHIEF JUSTICE

John Kom