

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

WA No.69 of 2022

With

MC(Review.Pet.)No.23 of 2024

Nekhini Kaikho Mao

Appellant

Vs.

State of Manipur & Anr.

Respondents

BEFORE

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. KEMPAIAH SOMASHEKAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA

(ORDER)

(K. SOMASHEKAR, C.J.)

25.08.2025

Learned senior counsel, Mr. BP Sahu for the appellant is present.

Similarly in this matter, Mr. S. Nepolean, learned Sr. GA is present and the said GA in this matter submitting that item No.5 i.e. MC(Review. Pet.)No.23 of 2024 whereby in that proceeding seeking for condonation of delay of 1001 days to initiate the review proceeding keeping in view the provision of Order 47 Rule 1 of CPC. However, 1001 days for seeking condonation of delay to initiate the review proceeding is questionable under the law.

However, in the review petition, Mr. S. Nepolean being GA is present but in this matter, it is revealed as H. Samarjit, Sr. Addl.GA who is on record but in this matter, the preceding order dated 07.11.2024 indicating that issue notice against the respondents. But the learned senior counsel, Mr. BP Sahu in this matter submitting that there is not process against the respondents and therefore, the said senior counsel, Mr. BP Sahu be directed to accept process for the respondents in this review petition.

Hence, these matters would be listed on 23.09.2025.

In the meanwhile, the learned senior counsel, Mr. BP Sahu in the aforesaid Misc. case proceeding relating to the review petition which has been initiated and also seeking for condonation of delay of 1001 days be permitted to file response, if any.

JUDGE

John Kom

CHIEF JUSTICE